Decision No. _____55331

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
ARTHUR P. ANDERSON, doing business as
ARTHUR P. ANDERSON OIL FIELD CONTRACTOR,)
for a certificate of public convenience)
and necessity as a Petroleum Irregular
Route Carrier to operate a vacuum tank)
truck service within the Counties of
Kern, Ventura, Santa Barbara, and San
Luis Obispo, California, with emergency)
service to all areas in the State of
California being developed or explored)
for oil.

Application No. 36446

ORDER OF REVOCATION

Arthur P. Anderson, doing business as Arthur P. Anderson Oil Field Contractor, at the present time is the owner of a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing him to transport, in vacuum tank trucks petroleum and petroleum products as a petroleum irregular route carrier in the Counties of Kern, Ventura, Santa Barbara, and San Luis Obispo with emergency service to other points in the state. This certificate was granted by Decision No. 51318 in Application No. 36446 on April 12, 1955.

On April 12, 1957, this carrier submitted to this Commission his quarterly report of gross operating revenue. This report indicated that it was his final report. Reports so marked are considered by the Commission as evidence that the carrier has discontinued and abandoned his for-hire operations. On the basis of this information the Commission has previously revoked his radial highway common carrier permit.

In view of these circumstances the Commission finds that Arthur P. Anderson, holding the above-mentioned operative right, has discontinued and abandoned operations and that his certificate should be revoked.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 51318, dated April 12, 1955, to Arthur P. Anderson, doing business as Arthur P. Anderson Oil Field Contractor, to operate vacuum tank trucks as a petroleum irregular route carrier is hereby revoked and all effective tariffs on file with the Commission in the name of Arthur P. Anderson are hereby cancelled.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be served upon Arthur P. Anderson in the manner prescribed by law.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after lawful service thereof unless Arthur P. Anderson before such effective date shall have filed with this Commission a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order shall hereby be stayed until a hearing is held and a further order is issued.

	Dated at	Los Angeles	, California, this
day of _	Unlil	, 1957.	
			To El Descheu
			President Lut Cillie
			Marker Hoole
			By Maisty.
			E. Jan Fox
			Commissioners

-//